
1 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-120 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE 
CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE 
ATTACHED AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE PARTNERSHIP 
AGREEMENT WITH JUNIOR ACHIEVEMENT OF SOUTH 
FLORIDA, INC. FOR SPONSORSHIP OF TWO (2) 
COCONUT CREEK GOVERNMENT BIZTOWN 
STOREFRONTS TO PROVIDE FOR THE EXTENSION OF 
THE AGREEMENT FOR AN ADDITIONAL THREE (3) YEAR 
TERM; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.  

 

WHEREAS, Junior Achievement of South Florida (JASF) JA World is located in 

the City of Coconut Creek; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City entered into an agreement with JASF on August 11, 2016, to 

sponsor two (2) Coconut Creek Government storefronts, which enhance educational 

opportunities for the 20,000+ fifth grade students that participate in JA World’s BizTown 

each year; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City entered into a new agreement on July 1, 2019 (“Agreement”) 

to continue sponsoring two (2) Coconut Creek Government storefronts in JA World’s 

BizTown, and the City extended the Agreement on August 25, 2022, for an additional 

three (3)-year term by executing Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement; and 

 

WHEREAS, partnering with JASF allows for additional economic development, 

networking, and branding opportunities for the City; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City desires to extend the Agreement in order to continue this 

partnership with JASF for an additional three (3) year term; and  

 

WHEREAS, the annual payment shall not exceed $50,000 without written 

authorization.  

 

 



2 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE  

CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA: 

 

Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are hereby ratified and 
confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution.  
All exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part of this 
resolution. 

 
Section 2: That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the 

attached Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with Junior Achievement of South Florida, 
Inc. as a storefront sponsor in JA World.  

 
Section 3: That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute 

the attached Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with Junior Achievement of South 
Florida, Inc.   

 
Section 4: That the annual payment shall not exceed $50,000 without written 

authorization.  
 
Section 5:  That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution 

is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in 
application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this 
resolution. 

 
Section 6: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon 

its adoption. 
 

Adopted this _____ day of                               , 2025.    
         

 
  
      ________________________ 

Jacqueline Railey, Mayor 
 

Attest: 
 
 
      
Joseph J. Kavanagh, City Clerk      
        

Railey  ______  

Wasserman  ______ 

Welch  ______ 

Rydell  ______ 

Brodie  ______  

 


